
RESOLUTION NO. 1997-168 

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT 93093 WITH PARSONS 
BRINCKERHOFF OHIO FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE WEST THIRD STREET STATION - 
WATERFRONT TRANSIT LINE ($438,000.00 - 100% LOCAL MATCH 
FUNDS). 

WHEREAS, by Resolution 1993-220, the Board of Trustees authorized Contract No. 
93093 with Parsons Brinckerhoff Ohio, 614 West Superior Avenue, Suite 1010, Rockefeller 
Building, Cleveland, Ohio 44113 to provide professional architectural and engineering services 
for the preliminary design of the Waterfront Transit Line at a cost not to exceed one million one 
hundred ninety-seven thousand one hundred seventy-five & 00/100 dollars ($1,197,175.00); 
and 

WH EREAS, Resolutions 1994-63, 1994-72, 1994-86, 1994-110, 1995-44, 1995-135, 
and 1996-36 the Board of Trustees authorized increases to the contract for a total contract 
amount not to exceed ten million eight hundred thirty-seven thousand one hundred eighty- 
seven & 00/100 dollar~ ($10,837,187.00) for final design and construction management 
services. 

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen increased construction management services and 
increased design efforts, additional costs were approved by the General Manager totaling three 
hundred sixty-nine thousand, two hundred seventy-nine & 14/100 dollars ($369,279.14); and 

WHEREAS, it is in the Authority’s interest to authorize Parson Brinckerhoff to design a 
West 3rd Street Station for the Waterfront Line; 

WHEREAS, Parson Brinckerhoff has offered to design said station at a negotiated price 
of four hundred thirty-eight thousand & 00/100 dollars ($438,000.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section 1. That the changes approved by the General Manager totaling three hundred 
sixty-nine thousand two hundred seventy-nine & 14/100 dollars ($369,279.14) pursuant to his 
delegatory authority to-Contract No. 93093 with Parsons Brinckerhoff Ohio be and hereby are 
ratified. 

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to execute an 
additional change order for final design and construction management support services for the 
West Third Street Station in an amount not to exceed four hundred thirty-eight thousand & 
00/100 dollars ($438,000.00). 

Section 3. That the amount of said contract shall not exceed eleven million six hundred 
forty-four thousand, four hundred sixty-six & 14/100 dollars ($11,644,466.14). 



Resolution No. 1997- 
Page -2- 

Section 4. That the General Manager’s change order authority pursuant to Section 
1-4.2.7.2 of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority procurement policy is re- 
authorized for this procurement action. 

Section 5. That all other terms and conditions of the original contract will remain intact 
and unchanged, 

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted: September 16 , 1997 

General Man~etary-Treasurer 


